county commissioners of any county to which this act shall apply, may appoint and employ, during his pleasure, subject to the approval of the county board of such county, not more than two persons to police and patrol the lakes and waters lying or being wholly or partly within said counties, between the 15th day of October and the 1st day of June, following.

Sec. 2. Duties of lake patrolmen.—It shall be the duty of said persons so employed to police and patrol under the directions of said chairman of the board of county commissioners, said lakes and waters, and the grounds, roads and property in the vicinity thereof. Said persons so employed shall keep and preserve the peace, and enforce the laws of this state in and

about said places. Said persons shall be peace officers.

Sec. 3. Payment to not exceed \$60 per month.—Said persons so appointed shall be paid monthly upon the certificate of said chairman of said board of county commissioners, as other county officers are now paid, such salary or salaries as shall be, by resolution fixed by the board of county commissioners, not exceeding sixty dollars per month. Said salaries shall be paid from the county treasury of said counties.

Sec. 4. Application.—This act shall apply to all counties of this state, now or hereafter having a population of not less

than 200,000 and not more than 275,000 inhabitants.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1913.

CHAPTER 196-S. F. No. 571.

An Act to prohibit the bringing into, or upon the grounds of the state prison or state reformatory, any opium, cocaine, morphine, or other narcotic, or any intoxicating liquor, firearms, weapons, or explosive of any kind, and making the same a felony, and providing a penalty therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Introduction of opium and other narcotics and firearms at state prison or reformatory prohibited.—Any person who brings into the state prison, or the state reformatory, of this state, or within the grounds belonging to any such institution, any opium, morphine, cocaine, or other narcotic, or any intoxicating liquor of any kind whatever, or any firearms, weapons or explosives of any kind, without the consent of the warden of the state prison or the superintendent of the state reformatory,

respectively, shall be guilty of a felony and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for a term of not less than one year nor more than three years.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1913.

CHAPTER 197-8, F. No. 583.

An Act to amend subdivision 27 of Section 2697 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, relating to the fees of sheriffs. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Not to effect fees of sheriff in county having over 275,000 population.—That Subdivision 27 of Section 2697 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905 be amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 27. The fees allowed for the service of an execution, for advertising thereon, and for filing certificate with the register of deeds shall be collected by virtue thereof and in the same manner as the sum therein directed to be levied; but when there are several executions in the sheriff's hands against the same defendant at the time of advertising there shall be only one advertising fee charged, and the sheriff shall elect on which execution he will receive the fee.

· This Section shall not relate to or affect the fees of the sheriff of any county having a population of over two hundred and twenty-five thousand nor to any county where such fees are now fixed by special law."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1913.

CHAPTER 198—S. F. No. 634.

An Act to amend Section 1346, Revised Laws 1905, relating to teachers' reports.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Children under five years to be reported to county superintendent.—That Section 1346, Revised Laws 1905 be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1346. Such teacher shall, within the same time, make his report to the county superintendent upon blanks furnished by the superintendent through the clerk, giving the names